

Oral Argument Scheduled for December 8, 2011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-5136

NEIGHBORS OF CASINO SAN PABLO, an unincorporated association;
ANDRES SOTO; ANNE RUFFINO; ADRIENNE HARRIS; TANIA PULIDO;
and JULIA AREAS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; LARRY ECHO
HAWK, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Interior - Indian Affairs;
TRACIE STEVENS, in her official capacity as Chairperson of the National Indian
Gaming Association; and NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING ASSOCIATION,
Defendants/Appellees,

LYTTON RANCHERIA OF CALIFORNIA,
Intervenor/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 09-cv-02384-RJL

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Plaza Station)
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
(202) 514-2753

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
GLOSSARY.	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	8
A. Brief Historical Background on Native Americans in California.	8
B. Legal Background on Authority to Regulate Indian Gaming in California.	16
C. Facts Relevant to the Neighbors’ Properly Presented Claims.	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	28
A. The First and Second Claims for Relief Were Correctly Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim Because Congress Mandated in Section 819 that the San Pablo Property Would Be Indian Lands Eligible for Gaming Under IGRA.	28

1.	Congress’s Intent that the San Pablo Property Would Be Indian Lands Eligible for Gaming under IGRA is Clearly Expressed in Section 819.....	28
2.	Because Congress Mandated in Section 819 that the San Pablo Property Would Be Indian Lands Eligible for Gaming under IGRA, NIGC Was Not Legally Required to Make an Independent Administrative Indian Lands Determination.. .	35
B.	The Third Claim for Relief Was Correctly Dismissed Because No Administrative Decision Regarding Eligibility for Gaming Was Made By NIGC or Should Be Deemed to Have Been Made by NIGC.....	38
C.	The Fourth Claim for Relief Was Correctly Dismissed For Failure to State a Claim.....	42
D.	The Fifth Claim for Relief Was Correctly Dismissed Because Granting the Relief the Neighbors Seek – Setting Aside the Secretary’s 2004 Reservation Proclamation – Would Not Make the Casino Property Ineligible for Gaming In the Specific Circumstances of this Case and Fails to State a Claim.	43
E.	If This Court Concludes That the Neighbors Have Properly Presented the Question Whether Section 819 Violates the Constitution, Their Argument That the Constitution Requires State Consent to the Lytton Band’s Gaming Fails As a Matter of Law.....	46
1.	The Neighbors’ Fundamental Premise That There Is Either Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction or Exclusive State Jurisdiction Is Incorrect.	46
2.	The California Admission Act Is Not Relevant to the Question Whether Section 819 Is a Permissible Exercise of Congressional Authority.....	54

3. Section 819 Did Not Have to Provide for State Consent to Indian Gaming.	56
CONCLUSION.	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 518 (1998).	31
<i>Amador County, California v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	13,14,19,28
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Ariz. 1977).	51
<i>Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003).	12,15,21,23,32,42
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	28
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).	40
<i>Byrne v. Alas</i> , 74 Cal. 628 (Cal. 1888)..	57
<i>C&E Services, Inc. of Washington v. District of Columbia Water & Sewer Authority</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	43
* <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).	16,30,31,55,57
<i>Churchill County v. United States</i> , 199 F.Supp.2d 1031 (D. Nev. 2001)..	36

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

City of Roseville v. Norton,
 219 F.Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002),
aff'd, 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 7,11,12,14,19,29,53,54

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,
 490 U.S. 163 (1989) 49

**Donnelly v. United States*,
 228 U.S. 243 (1913). 52,55

Fort Leavenworth R. Co. v. Lowe,
 114 U.S. 525 (1885). 50

Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggonner,
 376 U.S. 369 (1964) 51

James v. Dravo Contracting Co.,
 302 U.S. 134 (1937) 51

Kansas v. United States,
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 30,49

**Kleppe v. New Mexico*,
 426 U.S. 529 (1976). 48,50

*Mason v. Judges of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of
 Columbia Circuit*,
 952 F.2d 423 (D.C. Cir. 1991). 41,46

Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan,
 369 U.S. 45 (1962). 54,55

Miami Tribe of Okla. v. United States,
 927 F.Supp. 1419 (D. Kan. 1996). 30

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 33,35

North County Community Alliance v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009). 41,42

**Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) (“SUWA”) 35

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
498 U.S. 505 (1991) 31

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation,
508 U.S. 114 (1993). 31

**Organized Village of Kake v. Egan*,
369 U.S. 60 (1962). 54,55

Patchak v. Salazar,
632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 33

**Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton*,
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) 36,40

Silas Mason Co. v. Tax Comm’n of Washington,
302 U.S. 186 (1937). 51

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950). 43

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
522 U.S. 329 (1998). 31

State of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994) 33

Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook,
281 U.S. 647 (1930). 50,51

Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 19

The Indians of California v. United States (Dkt. Nos. 31 and 37),
8 Ind. Cl. Com. 1 (1959). 9,10

The Kansas Indians,
72 U.S. 737 (1866). 56

United States v. Bateman,
34 F. 86 (9th Cir. 1888). 58

United States v. John,
437 U.S. 634 (1978). 31

United States v. Lewis,
253 F. 469 (S.D. Cal. 1918). 57,59

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975). 16

United States v. McBratney,
104 U.S. 621 (1881). 52

United States v. McGowan,
302 U.S. 535 (1938). 31

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955). 34

United States v. Pelican,
232 U.S. 442 (1914) 32

United States v. Rickert,
188 U.S. 432 (1903). 56

United States v. Sandoval,
231 U.S. 28 (1913). 32

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980). 16

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959). 54

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991). 42

STATUTES:

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause). 46,48,49,52

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 17 (Enclave Clause). 7,23,40,41,46-48

U.S. Constitution, art. III. 7,44

U.S. Constitution, Tenth Amendment. 7,23,40,41,46

California Admission Act of 1850,
9 Stat. 452. 55

Mission Indian Relief Act of 1891,
26 Stat. 712 16

Indian Office Appropriations Act of 1906,
Pub. L. No. 59-258, 34 Stat. 325. 12

Alaska Statehood Act,
Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958). 54

California Rancheria Act,
Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619-21 (1958). 13

Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791,
 codified at 25 U.S.C. § 479a. 15,16

*Section 819 of the Omnibus Indian Advancement Act of 2000,
 Pub. L. No. 106-568,
 114 Stat. 2868, 2919. 3-7,21-29,32-33,35-36,40-42,45-46,49

*Section 128 of the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies
 Appropriation Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-63, 115 Stat. 414, 442 (2001).. 22,34

Administrative Procedure Act
 5 U.S.C. § 706(1). 5,27,35
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2). 5,6,27,38,39,43

18 U.S.C. § 1151. 30

Pub. L. No. 280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953). 16,17
 18 U.S.C. § 1162. 17
 28 U.S.C. § 1360. 17

Organized Crime Control Act
 18 U.S.C. § 1955 17

Indian Reorganization Act
 25 U.S.C. § 461 *et seq.*. 13
 25 U.S.C. § 465. 13,22
 25 U.S.C. § 467. 13

25 U.S.C. § 1300j-7. 32

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act,
 Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (Oct. 17, 1988)
 codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721. 1,18,19
 25 U.S.C. § 2702(1). 19

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).	19,29,33,37
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(A).	44
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(B).	44
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6).	19
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7).	19
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8).	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(1).	19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b).	19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(4)(B).	23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d).	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3).	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C).	20
25 U.S.C. § 2711.	19,20
25 U.S.C. § 2719.	19,34,36,37
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).	20
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(ii).	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1
Declaratory Judgment Act	
28 U.S.C. § 2201.	5,43
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).	4,26,39,40,41,43
REGULATIONS:	
25 C.F.R. Part 151.	36,37
25 C.F.R. § 151.3.	37
25 C.F.R. § 151.10.	37
57 Fed. Reg. 5214 (Feb. 12 , 1992).	15
57 Fed. Reg. 19113 (May 4, 1992).	15
69 Fed. Reg. 42066-67 (July 13, 2004).	24

75 Fed. Reg. 60810 (Oct. 1, 2010). 15

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 85-1874, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958). 13,14

MISCELLANEOUS:

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law 182-96 (2005 ed.). 31

William Wood, *The Trajectory of Indian Country in California: Rancherías, Villages, Pueblos, Missions, Ranchos, Reservations, Colonies and Rancherías*, 44 Tulsa L. Rev. 317 (2008). 8,32,57
